Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Offic				
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY					
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
National Paintball Supply, Inc. 570 Mantua Boulevard	Name: PNC Bank, National Association				
Sewell, NJ 08080	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🛄 Yes 🔲 No					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s);	Street Address: 1650 Route 70 East				
Execution Date(s)					
Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Cherry Hill</u>				
Joint Research Agreement	State: NJ				
Government Interest Assignment	Country: US Zip: 08003				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Zip. <u>08003</u>				
Other Corrective Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹 No				
	document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s) Rerecorded to remove patent number: 6,722,073	B. Patent No.(s)				
Reel: 016360, Frame: 0612	· ·				
Additional numbers at	I tached? ☑️Yes ☑ No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
Name:John W. Goldschmidt, Jr					
Internal Address: Dilworth Paxson LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00				
Internal Address, <u>biwstart exsert ter</u>	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 1735 Market Street	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
3200 Mellon Bank Center	8. Payment Information				
City: Philadelphia	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers				
State: PA Zip: <u>19103</u>	Expiration Date				
Phone Number:(215) 575-7000	b. Deposit Account Number <u>50-0979</u>				
Fax Number: (215) 575-7200					
Email Address: jgoldsenmidt@dijworthlaw.com	Authorized User Name				
9. Signature:	6/15/07				
	Date				
John W. Goldschmidt, Jr.	Total number of pages including cover				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

/

EXHIBIT A

NPS: PENDING APPLICATIONS

CONFIDENTIAL

Title	Serial No.	Inventor	Earliest Effective Filing Date	Calculated Latest Expiration Date
DIFFERENTIAL DETECTION SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING FEED OF A PAINTBALL LOADER	10/414,134	Christopher; Goddard; Banks	04/14/03	04/14/23
PAINTBALL PROJECTILE DROP COMPENSATOR	10/453,122	Finstad, M.	06/03/03	06/03/23
COMPRESSED GAS-POWERED PROJECTILE ACCELERATOR	10/656,307	Masse	03/06/02	03/06/22
DISCHARGE PORT AND BREECH FOR COMPRESSED GAS GUN	10/689,150	Dobbins	06/09/99	06/09/19
TRIGGER ASSEMBLY	. 10/743,538	Nygaard; Winegrad	12/23/03	12/23/23
SPRING ASSIST FOR LAUNCH FROM COMPRESS GAS GUN	10/753,640	Dobbins	06/09/99	06/09/19
YAINT BALL GUN HAVING YERMANENT	10/799,249	Gilbertson	03/12/04	03/12/24

PATENT REEL: 016360 FRAME: 0614

· · ·

Title	Serial No.	Inventor	Earliest Effective Filing Date	Calculated Latest Expiration Date
LUBRICATED SURFACES				
DRIVE CONE FOR PAINTBALL LOADER	10/851,837	Christopher; Goddard	12/16/99	12/16/19
SECURE CLOSURE SYSTEM FOR PAINTBALL ITEMS	10/899,288	Postorivo, E.	07/26/04	07/26/24
PAINTBALL MARKER BODY WITH REARVIEW ELECTRONIC DISPLAY	10/924,543	Dobbins, Jerry	10/23/02	10/23/22
SECURE PAINTBALL IARNESS ATTACHMENT SYSTEM	10/929,241	Spicer, Louis	08/30/04	08/30/24
ALVE FOR AIR ANK	11/001,716	Stevens, S.	12/02/04	12/02/24
ELF CHARGING AINTBALL QUIPMENT	60/560,686	Campo, J.; Spicer, L.	Non- provisional patent to be filed by 04/07/05	04/07/25
ECHANICAL RIVE ASSIST DR ACTIVE ED INTBALL DADER	60/566,381	Christopher; Schilling, Banks	Non- provisional patent to be filed by 04/28/05	04/28/25

PATENT REEL: 016360 FRAME: 0615

• •

.

÷

5 a.S.

Title	Serial No.	Inventor	Earliest Effective Filing Date	Calculated Latest Expiration Date
PRESSURE BALANCED VALVE FOR A PAINTBALL MARKER	60/587,337	Wood, M.	Non- provisional patent to be filed by 07/13/05	07/13/25
ADJUSTABLE VOLUME CHAMBER	60/588,533	Dobbins	Non- provisional patent to be filed by 07/16/05	07/16/25
VARIABLE PNEUMATIC SEAR FOR PAINTBALL GUN	60/588,912	Dobbins	Non- provisional application to be filed by 07/16/05	12/16/05
PAINTBALL GRENADE	60/623,932	Tippmann, B.	Non- provisional patent to be filed by 11/01/05	11/01/25
BALL VELOCITY CONTROL	60/636,146	Wood, M.	Non- provisional patent to be filed by 12/15/05	12/15/25
BARRELL PLUG	60/647,508	Campo, J.; Stevens, S.	Non- provisional patent to be filed by 01/27/06	01/27/26
ROJECTILE, ROJECTILE ORE, AND IETHOD OF	PCT/US04/37946	Wood, M.; Campo, J.	11/12/04	11/12/24

PATENT REEL: 016360 FRAME: 0616

2 F.

Title	Serial No.	Inventor	Earliest Effective	Calculated Latest
			Filing Date	Expiration Date
MAKING				

PATENT REEL: 016360 FRAME: 0617

Rerecord to remove Patent No. 6,722,073;

REEL: 016360; FRAME: 0612

/15/2007	7 16:40 2155757451	PAGE 07
•	* • I •	
	3/11/5 03-11	6-2005
	Porm PTO-1505 (P-v 00/04)	1
		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
	Rt 1029	60546 115 ONLY
	To the Director of the U.S. Detect and Trademic Office	ITS ONLY
	1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s	lease record the ettached documents or the new address(es) below,
	National Paintball Supply, Inc.	b): 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: PNC Bank, National Association
	570 Mantua Boulevard Sewell, NJ 08080	Internal Address:
	Execution Date(s) March 7, 2005	
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	No Street Address: 1950 Route 70 East
	3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Assignment Merger	City: <u>Cherry Hill</u>
	Security Agreement Change of Name	State: NJ
	Government Interest Assignment	
	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>Us</u> Zip: <u>08003</u>
	Other <u>Conditional Assignment</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
	4. Application or patent number(s):	s document is being filed together with a new application
	10/414.134. 10/453.122. 10/858.307. 10/880.150. 10/743.500	B. Patent No.(s)
ļ	10/753,640, 10/799,249, 10/851,837, 10/669,150, 10/743,538, 10/929,241, 11.007,716, 60/560,686, 60/566,381, 60/587,337,	
	60/588,533	
	Additional numbers a	ittached? Yes No
I	Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents
I	Name: John W. Goldschmidt, Jr.	
l	Internal Address: Dilworth Paxson, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1.200.00
l	Simon and Case <u>Dimon (In Paceon, CCP</u>	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Street Address; 3200 Mellon Bank Center	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
I	1735 Market Street	None required (government interest not affecting title)
ľ	City: Philadelphia	8. Payment information
		a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1006
		Expiration Date 1008
	Phone Number: <u>(215) 575-7000</u> Fax Number: <u>(215) 575-7200</u>	b. Deposit Account Number
	Email Address: jgoldschmidt@dilworthlaw.com	
	I. Signature:	Authorized User Name Darryl W. Shorter, Eso.
		3/11/05
J	ohn W. Goldschmidt, Jr.	/ Date
	Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 5 sheet, attachments, and documents; 5
	Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of Mail 1 00000000 1044434	
L	(1200.00 0 / EV22287)	209802
	- /	
		REEL: 016360 FRAME: 0612

Continuation of Form PTO-1595

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET - PATENTS ONLY

Grantor: National Paintball Supply, Inc.

Grantee: PNC Bank, National Association

Dated: March 11, 2005

Additional Application Numbers:

60/588,912

60/623,932

60/636,146

60/647,508

PCT/US04/37936

PATENT REEL: 016360 FRAME: 0618

PATENT REEL: 019440 FRAME: 0978

594349_1

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NATIONAL PAINTBALL SUPPLY, INC. (the "Grantor") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States patents, patent applications listed on Schedule "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, the inventions described therein and all rights associated therewith (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"), which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or which are the subject of pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, having a place of business at 1950 Route 70 East, Cherry Hill, NJ 08003, identified as the "Bank" under that certain Rider to Security Agreement - Patents of even date herewith (the "Grantee") is desirous of acquiring said Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Grantee has a security interest in the assets of the Grantor adequate to carry on the business of the Grantor; and

WHEREAS, the Rider provides that this Assignment shall become effective upon the occurrence of an Event of Default as defined in the Security Agreement dated as of March 7, 2005 by and between the Grantor and the Grantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Grantor, its successors and assigns does hereby transfer, assign and set over unto Grantee, its successors, transferees and assigns, all of its present and future right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral and all proceeds thereof and all rights and proceeds associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer on this ______ day of ______, 2005.

WITNESS / ATTEST:

Print Name: NORMAN V. GUNN

Title: <u>UPO</u> (Include title only if an officer of entity signing to the right) NATIONAL PAINTBALL SUPPLY, INC. By: U/A Print Name: <u>Eurepio Postori Jo</u> Title: <u>President & CEO</u>

592919_2

PATENT REEL: 016360 FRAME: 0619 PATENT REEL: 019440 FRAME: 0979

. . . STATE OF 89: COUNTY OF

On this, the 7th day of March, 2005, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared EUGENIO POSTORIVO, who acknowledged himself/herself to be the President of NATIONAL PAINTBALL SUPPLY, INC. a Delaware corporation, and that he, in such capacity, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

have a Rosabe

My commission expires:

BARBARA A. ROGENBERGER HOTARY NUBLIC OF NEW JESSEY Commission Explan 6/81/2007

PATENT REEL: 016360 FRAME: 0620 PATENT REEL: 019440 FRAME: 0980

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENT APPLICATION NO.

ISSUE (FILING) DATE

TITLE

592919_2

· RECORDED: 03/11/2005

PATENT REEL: 016360 FRAME: 0621



THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE; PRESENTS; SHALL, COME; 3

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

April 17, 2007

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ANNEXED IS A TRUE COPY FROM THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE OF A DOCUMENT RECORDED ON March 11, 2005.

By Authority of the

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

P. SWAIN

Certifying Officer

PATENT **REEL: 019440 FRAME: 0982**

RECORDED: 06/15/2007